Rail –– (>25% increase or new) 6

 Rail –– (>5 –– 25% increase) 5

 Marine vessel –– (>5% increase) 3

 Pipeline –– (>5% increase) 1

 0 –– 5% increase 0

Contra Costa County Page 9 of 16
ISO Land Use Chapter 84-63

COMMUNITY RISK (T)
Distance of project from receptor (D):

POINTS

 0 –– 300 feet 30

 >300 –– 400 feet 29

 >400 –– 550 feet 28

 >550 –– 700 feet 27

 >700 –– 900 feet 26

 >900 –– 1,200 feet 25

 >1,200 –– 1,500 feet 24

 >1,500 –– 1,800 feet 23

 >1,800 –– 2,100 feet 22

 >2,100 –– 2,500 feet 21

 >2,500 –– 2,800 feet 20

 >2,800 –– 3,200 feet 19

 >3,200 –– 3,500 feet 18

 >3,500 –– 3,800 feet 17

 >3,800 –– 4,000 feet 16

 >4,000 –– 4,200 feet 15

 >4,200 –– 4,500 feet 14

 >4,500 –– 4,800 feet 13

 >4,800 –– 5,400 feet 12

 >5,400 –– 5,700 feet 11

 >5,700 –– 6,000 feet 10

 >6,000 –– 6,500 feet 9

 >6,500 –– 7,300 feet 8

 >7,300 –– 8,000 feet 7

 >8,000 –– 8,600 feet 6

 >8,600 –– 10,000 feet 5

 >10,000 –– 11,000 feet 4

 >11,000 –– 12,500 feet 3

 >12,500 –– 14,000 feet 2

 >14,000 –– 15,840 feet 1

Type of Receptor (C) POINTS

 Sensitive Receptor 7

 Residential Receptor 5

 Commercial Receptor 4

Contra Costa County Page 10 of 16
ISO Land Use Chapter 84-63

FACILITY RISK: SIZE OF PROJECT
Total Amount of Change, tons
(Conversion to tons; 1 ton = 2,000 pounds) (A)

POINTS

 >40,000 30

 >32,000 –– 40,000 29

 >18,000 –– 32,000 28

 >10,000 –– 18,000 27

 >6,000 –– 10,000 26

 >4,000 –– 6,000 25

 >2,100 –– 4,000 24

 >1,200 –– 2,100 23

 >750 –– 1,200 22

 >400 –– 750 21

 >200 –– 400 20

 >150 –– 200 19

 >90 –– 150 18

 >50 –– 90 17

 >30 –– 50 16

 >20 –– 30 15

 >10 –– 20 14

 >6 –– 10 13

 >4 –– 6 12

 >2 –– 4 11

 >1 –– 2 10

 >0.8 –– 1 9

 >0.5 –– 0.8 8

 >0.35 –– 0.5 7

 >0.25 –– 0.35 6

 >0.20 –– 0.25 5

 >0.18 –– 0.20 4

 >0.14 –– 0.18 3

 >0.12 –– 0.14 2

 >0.10 –– 0.12 1

 no change (0.10 or less) 0

Contra Costa County Page 11 of 16
ISO Land Use Chapter 84-63

Percent Change (P) POINTS

 New 6

 >200% 5

 >100% –– 200% 4

 >50% –– 100% 3

 >10% –– 50% 2

 >1% –– 10% 1

 0% –– 1% 0

HAZARD CATEGORY OF MATERIAL (H) POINTS

 Category A 5

 Category B 3

 Category C 1

(d) Credit for Reductions or Projects to be Closed. A development project that would

have a hazard score of eighty or more as determined by the formula in this section shall be
entitled to a reduction credit for project closures and/or reductions in accordance with the
criteria set forth in this subdivision. Reduction credit shall be given if the community
development director determines that the applicant will concurrently close another project
or reduce its operations and finds that all of the following criteria are met: